2 October 2015

DATE:
B la b MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee
y District Council YOUR REF:
CONTACT: Democratic Services
the heart of Leicestershire TEL NO:
FAX NO: 0116 272 7596
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Clir. Roy Denney ClIr. Barry Garner (reserve
Clir. David Findlay member)
Cllr. Phil Moitt

Dear Councillor,
Offices, Narborough at these offices on TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015 at 10.00 a.m. for

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Brooks Room - Council
the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

e

[ /4 S —
Colin Jones
Corporate Services Group Manager
AGENDA

Election of Chairman

1.
Apologies for Absence

2.
Disclosures of Interests from Members
To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature

3.
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).
4. Licensing Hearing - Badgers Mount Hotel (Pages 3 - 46)
To consider the report of the Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer (enclosed).
B Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
5\“‘. :('/‘& Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Fax: 0116 275 0368 Minicom: 0116 284 9786 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk
E This document is printed on recycled paper

A Qi
s pp\®



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Blaby District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting 20 October 2015

Title of Report Application to vary a Premises Licence —
Badgers Mount Hotel, 6 Station Road, Elmesthorpe,
Leicestershire LE9 7SG

Report Author Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application to vary
a premises licence relating to Badgers Mount Hotel, 6 Station Road,
Elmesthorpe, Leicestershire LE9 7SG.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

Having considered the application and representation(s), Members must
consider whether to

* Grant the variation to the licence without modification

» Grant the variation to the licence subject to conditions

» Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities requested
* Reject the application

Giving full reasons for their decision.

3. Reason for Decision Recommended

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Sub-Committee determine
an application to vary a premises licence when relevant representations are
received.

4, Matters to consider

4.1 The Licensing Authority received a complete application to vary the Premises
Licence on 25™ August 2015. The application was submitted in accordance
with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 by Mr | Poxon & Mrs J Hirons.

The variation application requests the addition of live and recorded music and

Page 3



4.2

4.3

4.4

anything of a similar description (indoors & outdoors) from 10.00hrs to
00.00hrs Monday to Saturday and 12.00hrs to 22.30hrs on Sunday and that
the terminal hour on New Years Eve is 00.30hrs.

The application also details a request to extend the current hours for the sale
of alcohol on and off the premises by one hour. The hours requested for the
sale of alcohol are Monday to Saturday 10.00hrs to 00.00hrs and that the
terminal hour on New Years Eve is 00.30hrs.

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives
are set out in the operating schedule.

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

A copy of the application to vary is attached at Appendix A.
A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix B.
Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities — There were no representations received from any
of the Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons

Parish Council — Elmesthorpe Parish Council submitted a representation
relating to the prevention of publi
[...]
ulated Entertainment, both to finish at 00:30.

Sun | 12:00 | 22:30

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

N/A

16

Page 22




o)

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Badgers Mount Hotel do hold more Weddings / Parties in the
Summer months.

Badgers Mount Hotel is open to the public 24 hours a day, 7 days a

Day ek Finish week due to the nature of the business.
Mon | 00:01 | 00:00
Tue | 00:01 | 00:00
Wed | 00:01 | 00:00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
h open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur 1 00:01 | 00:00 | column on the left,_please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 00:01 | 00:00
Sat | 00:01 | 00:00
Sun 00:01 | 00:00

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

Badgers Mount Hotel would like to extend the Licensable Activities for the sale by retail of

Alcoho! and also the Provision of Regulated Entertainment, both to finish at Midnight.

17

Page 23




Please tick ye
¢ | have enclosed the premises licence
® | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence 1

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

18

Page 24




P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General ~ all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

Badgers Mount Hotel have a Night Porter working every night, throughout the night to
[...]
day to
ye more reasonable; this would ensure that cars depart hopefully by midnight or not much after; it
vould also protect residents from disturbance during the working week — when 1030pm seems
nore than adequate.

Regards

inda Lockwood

Linda Lockwood

17 September 2015 13:14

Mandy Geary

Re: Badgers Mount Hotel - application to extend hours;

ad
rpe

- my iPhone Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



\

SITE PLAN ~ £ 3TATION Roip

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



S002 12p20 (Ajajes o) wiojey Aiojeinboy
3y} Joj Juswissasse ysii aY) Jo Jed swiioj ueid siyy

WO/L002/10 NMYYEA JTTVOS OL LON ¥OOT4 ANNOYSD

98631
JHIHS¥ILS3DITT
AROHLSINTI
avOd NOLLVLS 9
INVINVLS3Y ANV T310H LNNOW SH¥3DAve

] Y]

®@

AMO LYAHIASNOD;
Y I azg

oS,

m
M e@

AHOLVAYMISNOD

e M
LH

Page 43

Wood

N3IHOLIM

oM

AHANNYT

NOILd4FOAY




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



O,
= w O
izazg 2@ . <
@
» oM w
400¥
AMOLVAYISNOD .
- fe yqme N W T

. ¥O1na13a

] e IMONS ANV
= 1407 OL 88300V

1004

(2vLE ¢ /
ey ONIANGE M




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Hearing - Badgers Mount Hotel
	Appendix A.tif
	Appendix B.tif
	Appendix C.tif
	Appendix D
	Appendix E.tif
	Badgers Mount Hotel - Plan Exterior.tif
	Badgers Mount Hotel - Plan (Lower Floor).tif
	Badgers Mount Hotel - Plan (Upper Floor).tif




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 20 October 2015

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015

Present:-

Cllr. Roy Denney
Cllr. David Findlay 

Cllr. Phil Moitt            Cllr. B. Garner ( Reserve 
Member)

Officers present:-

Ms Mandy Geary - Senior Licensing Officer 
Mrs Rebekah Haines - Democratic Services Officer

Also in attendance:-

Ms Shilpa Thaker – Hinckley & Bosworth Legal Advisor
 Mr I Poxon – Applicant

Glen Watson & Sharon Towers – Applicants Representative
Mr A Greenwood – Chairman of Elmesthorpe Parish Council



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 20 October 2015

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Democratic Services Officer invited nominations from the Sub – 
Committee Members for the election of Chairman for this meeting only. 

DECISION

That Cllr. David Findlay be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub – 
Committee for this meeting only.

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 

No disclosures were received. 

3. LICENSING HEARING - BADGERS MOUNT HOTEL 

Considered – Report of the Senior Licensing Officer.

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report.

Questions relating to the report were put to the Senior Licensing Officer.

The Applicants put forward the case for the variation of the Premises Licence.

Questions relating to the case were put to the Applicants by the Sub – 
Committee and the Objector.

The Objector presented the Parish Council’s representations. 

Questions relating to the representations were put to the Objector by the Sub-
Committee.

The Applicant and the Objector gave closing speeches.

The Sub – Committee then retired at 10.55am to consider the application in 
closed session.

The Sub – Committee returned at 11.12am to enable the Legal Advisor to 
clarify a number of points and allow the Sub-Committee to ask further 
questions to the Applicant.

The Sub – Committee then retired at 11.15am to consider the application in 
closed session.

The Sub – Committee returned to announce its decision. 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 20 October 2015

DECISION

That the premises licence be varied to allow live and recorded music and the 
sale of alcohol on Fridays and Saturdays and 12 additional days in any one 
calendar year (to be notified 2 weeks in advance to the Licencing Authority) 
between the following times:

 11pm – 12 midnight

Except New Years Eve which will be until 12.30am.

No recorded or live music to be played outside the building after 11pm to 
avoid any unnecessary noise and nuisance for residents.

We advise the applicant that the car park be adequately marshalled during 
events. This is only advisory bearing in mind the submissions we have 
received.

We have considered a noise limiter, however at this time we do not feel this 
appropriate.

We advise that steps be taken to restore the hedge as an acoustic barrier.

Reasons for Decisions:

The panel feel this will allay the concerns of nearby residents and the Parish 
Council whilst at the same time being proportionate and in line with the four 
licensing objectives, specifically public nuisance

We considered the request for a site visit, we did not feel this was 
appropriate.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 11.55 A.M.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 20 October 2015


